

No. 20-937

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

ROBERT ANDREWS,

Petitioner,

v.

STATE OF NEW JERSEY,

Respondent.

**On Petition for a Writ of Certiorari to the
Supreme Court of New Jersey**

REPLY BRIEF FOR PETITIONER

ROBERT L. TARVER, JR.
LAW OFFICES OF
ROBERT L. TARVER, JR.
66 South Main Street
Toms River, NJ 08757

JEANNE LOCICERO
ALEXANDER SHALOM
AMERICAN CIVIL LIBERTIES
UNION OF NEW JERSEY
FOUNDATION
Post Office Box 32159
Newark, NJ 07102

MARK RUMOLD
ANDREW CROCKER
JENNIFER LYNCH
ELECTRONIC FRONTIER
FOUNDATION
815 Eddy Street
San Francisco, CA 94109

JENNIFER S. GRANICK
Counsel of Record
AMERICAN CIVIL LIBERTIES
UNION FOUNDATION
39 Drumm Street
San Francisco, CA 94114
(415) 343-0758
jgranick@aclu.org

DAVID D. COLE
AMERICAN CIVIL LIBERTIES
UNION FOUNDATION
915 15th Street, NW
Washington, D.C. 20005

BRETT MAX KAUFMAN
JENNESSA CALVO-FRIEDMAN
AMERICAN CIVIL LIBERTIES
UNION FOUNDATION
125 Broad Street
New York, NY 10004

Counsel for Petitioner

April 20, 2021

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES ii

INTRODUCTION 1

I. THE COURT HAS JURISDICTION TO HEAR THIS CASE 1

II. THIS CASE IS AN EXCELLENT VEHICLE FOR CONSIDERING THE QUESTION PRESENTED AND RESOLVING CONFLICTS IN THE LOWER COURTS 5

 A. The Order and Decision Appealed from Require Oral Disclosure of Mr. Andrews’s Passcodes 6

 B. Even If the Order at Issue Here Requires Either Disclosure or Entry, the Case Warrants Certiorari 8

III. IN THE ALTERNATIVE, THE COURT SHOULD GRANT CERTIORARI, VACATE THE DECISION BELOW, AND REMAND FOR FURTHER PROCEEDINGS 10

CONCLUSION..... 11

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

<i>Branzburg v. Hayes</i> , 408 U.S. 665 (1972)	5
<i>Carpenter v. United States</i> , 138 S. Ct. 2206 (2018)	10
<i>Cohen v. Beneficial Indus. Loan Corp.</i> , 337 U.S. 541 (1949)	4
<i>Commonwealth v. Davis</i> , 220 A.3d 534 (Pa. 2019)	1, 5, 7
<i>Cox Broadcasting Corp. v. Cohn</i> , 420 U.S. 469 (1975)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Doe v. United States</i> , 487 U.S. 201 (1988)	3, 8
<i>Flanagan v. United States</i> , 465 U.S. 259 (1984)	2, 3
<i>Hoffman v. United States</i> , 341 U.S. 479 (1951)	9
<i>Jefferson v. City of Tarrant</i> , 522 U.S. 75 (1997)	5
<i>Lawrence on Behalf of Lawrence v. Chater</i> , 516 U.S. 163 (1996)	11
<i>Maness v. Myers</i> , 419 U.S. 449 (1975)	1, 3, 5
<i>Mathews v. Eldridge</i> , 424 U.S. 319 (1976)	4
<i>Miami Herald Pub. Co. v. Tornillo</i> , 418 U.S. 241 (1974)	4

<i>Murphy v. Waterfront Comm’n of N.Y. Harbor</i> , 378 U.S. 52 (1964)	3, 5
<i>Nat’l Socialist Party of Am. v. Vill. of Skokie</i> , 432 U.S. 43 (1977)	4
<i>Pennsylvania v. Muniz</i> , 496 U.S. 582 (1990)	3, 5, 8, 9
<i>Pennsylvania v. Ritchie</i> , 480 U.S. 39 (1987)	5
<i>Perlman v. United States</i> , 247 U.S. 7 (1918)	3
<i>Riley v. California</i> , 573 U.S. 373 (2014).....	10
<i>Schmerber v. California</i> , 384 U.S. 757 (1966)	8
<i>Seo v. State</i> , 148 N.E.3d 952 (Ind. 2020).....	9
<i>Southland Corp. v. Keating</i> , 465 U.S. 1 (1984).....	4
<i>Stutson v. United States</i> , 516 U.S. 193 (1996).....	10
<i>United States v. Hubbell</i> , 530 U.S. 27 (2000)	9

CONSTITUTION & STATUTES

U.S. Const. amend. I.....	4, 5
U.S. Const. amend. V.....	<i>passim</i>
28 U.S.C. § 1257.....	4
28 U.S.C. § 1291.....	4
28 U.S.C. § 2106.....	10

OTHER AUTHORITIES

Brief of <i>Amici Curiae</i> States of Utah, <i>et al.</i> , <i>Pennsylvania v. Davis</i> , 2020 WL 5882240 (2020) (No. 19–1254).....	6
Note, <i>The Finality Rule for Supreme Court Review of State Court Orders</i> , 91 Harv. L. Rev. 1004 (1978)	4
